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NAFTA–TAA–03997; PL Industries, a/k/
a PL Garment Finishers, McRae,
GA: June 23, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–03780; Smithville
Sportswear, including Workers of
Skilstaf, Inc., Smithville, TN: March
6, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–3945; The Doe Run
Resources Co., The Southeast
Missouri Milling and Mining Div.,
Viburnum, MO: May 17, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–04008; ITT Industries,
Fluid Handling Systems, Tawas
City, MI: June 24, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–03890; Wheaton USA,
Inc., Decora Operations, Pennsville,
NJ: April 18, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–03956; H. H. Rosinsky
Company, Inc., Philadelphia, PA:
May 30, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–03991; Sims Deltec, Inc.,
St. Paul, MN: May 1, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–03981; Thermadyne
Holdings Corp., Tweco Products,
Inc., Wichita, KS: May 31, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–03859; ICI Explosives
USA, Inc., Ammonium Nitrate Div.,
Joplin, MO: April 14, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–03845; Honeywell
International, Specialty Chemicals,
Commercial Roofing Systems,
Ironton, OH: April 12, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–03912; The Kym Co.,
Jackson, GA: May 15, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–03984; LaCrosse
Footwear, Inc., Clintonville, WI:
June 20, 1999.

I hereby certify that the
aforementioned determinations were
issued during the month of July, 2000.
Copies of these determinations are
available for inspection in Room C–
4318, U.S. Department of Labor, 200
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington,
DC. 20210 during normal business
hours or will be mailed to persons who
write to the above address.

Dated: July 25, 2000.
Grant D. Beale,
Program Manager, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 00–19402 Filed 7–31–00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–37,710]

A.T. Cross Company, Lincoln, Rhode
Island; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on May 22, 2000, in response

to a petition filed on the same date on
behalf of workers at A.T. Cross
Company, Lincoln, Rhode Island.

The company official submitting the
petition has requested that the petition
be withdrawn. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C., this 11th day
of July, 2000.
Grant D. Beale,
Program Manager, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 00–19407 Filed 7–31–00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–37,825]

Georgia Pacific Corporation, CNS/
Softwood Lumber Division, Baileyville,
Maine; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on June 26, 2000, in response
to a petition filed by a PACE
International Union, Local #1–1867
representative on behalf of workers at
Georgia Pacific Corporation, Baileyville,
Maine. Workers are engaged in
employment related to the production of
lumber studs.

An active certification covering the
petitioning group of workers remains in
effect through January 19, 2001 (TA–W–
35,257). Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 12th day of
July, 2000.
Grant D. Beale,
Program Manager, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 00–19408 Filed 7–31–00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–37,570]

Lilly Industries, Inc., Indianapolis,
Indiana; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on April 17, 2000, in response

to a petition filed on the same date on
behalf of workers at Lilly Industries,
Inc., Indianapolis, Indiana.

The company official submitting the
petition has requested that the petition
be withdrawn. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C., this 10th day
of July 2000.
Grant D. Beale,
Program Manager, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 00–19409 Filed 7–30–00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–37,156]

Ray-Ban Sun Optics, Luxottica,
Formerly Known as Eyewear Division
of Bausch & Lomb, San Antonio, TX;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on
February 4, 2000, applicable to workers
of Ray-Ban Sun Optics, San Antonio,
Texas. The notice was published in the
Federal Register on March 17, 2000 (65
FR 14627).

At the request of the petitioners, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers are engaged in the production
of sunglasses. Findings show that the
subject firm, which was originally
named the Eyewear Division of Bausch
& Lomb, was sold in June 1999 to
Luxottica and was renamed Ray-Ban
Sun Optics. the Department is amending
the certification determination to
correctly identify the new title name to
read ‘‘Ray-Ban Sun Optics, Luxottica,
formerly known as Eyewear Division of
Bausch & Lomb.;’’

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–37,156 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Ray-Ban Sun Optics,
Luxottica, formerly known as Eyewear
Division of Bausch & Lomb, San Antonio,
Texas who became totally or partially
separated from employment on or after
November 20, 1998 through February 4, 2002
are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.
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